

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_**

**RESOLUTION TO CONSIDER APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH MUCKLEROY & FALLS OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$81,635 FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION ITEMS RELATED TO THE PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION BUILDING**

**WHEREAS**, the City awarded Muckleroy & Falls a contract to construct the Parks and Recreation Administration Building on January 22, 2018 in the amount of \$2,485,161; and

**WHEREAS**, Muckleroy & Falls has submitted a request for Change Order #1 for additional construction items related to the Parks and Recreation Administration Building in the amount of \$81,635 and to revise the total contract cost to \$2,566,796; and

**WHEREAS**, the MPFDC allocated funds for construction of the Parks and Recreation Administration Building in the FY2017-2018 budget; and

**WHEREAS**, the MPFDC voted 6 - 0 to approve the change order at their June 21<sup>st</sup> meeting.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS:**

**Section 1.**

That the City Council approves Change Order #1 to the construction contract with Muckleroy & Falls for additional construction items related to the Parks and Recreation Administration Building in the amount of Eighty-One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and no/100 (\$81,635).

**RESOLVED AND PASSED** this 25<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018.

---

**David L. Cook, Mayor**

ATTEST:

---

**Tracy B. Norr, City Secretary**